

No. 12-1173

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
ishapiro@cato.org  
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Cato Institute*

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II  
*Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN S. DAVIS  
ARENT FOX, LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
thor@arentfox.com  
(202) 857-6000

CECILIA FEX  
Ackerson Kauffman Fex, PC  
1701 K Street, NW, Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20006  
fex@ackersonlaw.com  
(202) 833-8833

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Reversionary Property Owners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT SPLIT FROM THE FEDERAL  
AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS. .... 6

    A. The Federal Circuit’s *Hash v. United States*  
    decision in favor of the reversionary  
    landowner. .... 6

    B. The Seventh Circuit’s *Samuel C. Johnson*  
    decision in favor of the reversionary  
    landowner. .... 8

    C. The Tenth Circuit ruled to the contrary in  
    *Brandt I.* .... 10

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT  
BY REVERSING *BRANDT I.* .... 15

    A. *Brandt I* undermines this Court’s interest in  
    the “special need for certainty and  
    predictability where land titles are  
    concerned.” .... 15

B. <i>Brandt I</i> creates a dilemma because it is directly contrary to how the Court of Federal Claims would rule following <i>Hash</i> and <i>Brandt II</i> . . . . .	18
C. If left to stand, <i>Brandt I</i> will make resolving landowners' Trails Act taking claims much more costly and time-consuming. . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anna F. Nordhus Family Trust v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 2989967 (Fed. Cl. July 20, 2012) . . . .	24
<i>Anna F. Nordhus Trust v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 331 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 403 (2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 565 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963) . . . . .	5
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	4, 20
<i>Capreal, Inc. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 133 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 483 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 694 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	25
<i>Farmers Co-op. Co. v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 797 (2011) . . . . .	23

<i>Glosemeyer v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2000) . . . . .	23
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 549 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 3554451 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 16, 2012) . . . .	24
<i>Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R.</i> , 617 F. Supp 207 (D. Idaho 1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 1943128 (Fed. Cl. May 24, 2012) . . . .	24
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 1069148 (Fed. Cl. March 14, 2013) . .	24
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	21, 24
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) . . . . .	15
<i>Macy Elevator v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 708 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Macy Elevator, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 2368523 (Fed. Cl. June 21, 2012) . . .	24

<i>Marshall v. Chicago &amp; Northwestern Transportation Co.,</i> 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	2
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. I.C.C.,</i> 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	21
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States,</i> 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Townsend,</i> 190 U.S. 267 (1903) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,</i> 494 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	2, 17, 21, 22
<i>Preseault v. United States,</i> 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (en banc) . . . . .	2, 21, 23
<i>Raulerson v. United States,</i> 99 Fed. Cl. 9 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Rhutasel v. United States,</i> 2012 WL 2373253 (Fed. Cl. June 22, 2012) . . . . .	24
<i>Rogers v. United States,</i> 101 Fed. Cl. 287 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Rogers v. United States,</i> 90 Fed. Cl. 418 (2009) . . . . .	23

<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County</i> , 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	8, 9, 16
<i>Swendig v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 322 (1924) . . . . .	5
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 416 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 496 Fed. Appx. 822 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Tr.</i> , 2008 WL 7185272 (D. Wyo. April 8, 2008) . . .	3, 4
<i>United States v. Schurz</i> , 102 U.S. 378 (1880) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Tohono O'Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) . . . . .	20
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Whispell v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 3591096 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 22, 2012) . . . .	24
<i>Witherspoon v. Duncan</i> , 71 U.S. 210 (1866) . . . . .	5
<i>Ybanez v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 82 (2011) . . . . .	24

<i>Ybanez v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 659 (2011) . . . . .	24
--	----

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1248(c) . . . . .	10
16 U.S.C. § 485 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2) . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. § 1500 . . . . .	20
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 43 U.S.C. 934-939 (“1875 Act”) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Homestead Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 392, codified at 43 U.S.C. § 161 (repealed, 90 Stat. 2787 (1976)) . . . . .	17
National Trails System Improvement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 98-11, 97 Stat. 42, codified, as amended, at 16 U.S.C. § 1248, <i>et. seq.</i> (2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 . . . . .	1



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- 101 *ICC Ann. Rep.* 37-38 (1987) . . . . . 17
- 102 *ICC Ann. Rep.* 44-45 (1988) . . . . . 17
- Adkins v. United States*,  
Case No. 09-503L, Opinion, Doc. No. 59 (July 10,  
2012) . . . . . 24
- Mary Apple, *BLM Commemorates Homestead Act*,  
U.S. DEPT. OF THE INTERIOR, QUARTERLY  
STEWARD (Winter 2001) (available at:  
<http://www.blm.gov/mt/st/en/info/newsroom/steward/11winter/pxburn.html>) . . . . . 18
- BLM, INTERIM GUIDANCE RELATING TO THE SCOPE  
OF A RAILROAD'S AUTHORITY TO APPROVE USES  
WITHIN RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY, (Dec. 2,  
2011). . . . . 18
- Comment, Rails to Trails: Converting America's  
Abandoned Railroads into Nature Trails*, 22  
AKRON L. REV. 645 (1989) . . . . . 17
- James W. Ely, Jr., *RAILROADS AND AMERICAN LAW*,  
University Press of Kansas (2001) . . . . . 13
- James W. Ely, Jr., *THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER  
RIGHT—A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY  
RIGHTS*, 2d ed., Oxford University Press (1998) 15

M. Hearne, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Trails Act: Railroading Property Owners and Taxpayers For More Than a Quarter Century</i> , 45 REAL PROPERTY, TRUST AND ESTATE LAW JOURNAL 115 (Spring 2010)	22
Library of Congress, <i>Rise of Industrial America, 1876-1900: Railroads in the Late Nineteenth Century</i> , AMERICAN MEMORY (available at: <a href="http://www.loc.gov/teachers/classroommaterials/presentationsandactivities/presentations/timeline/riseind/railroad/">http://www.loc.gov/teachers/classroommaterials/presentationsandactivities/presentations/timeline/riseind/railroad/</a> )	17
F. Hodge O'Neal, <i>Proceedings</i> , 43 NEB. L. REV. 410 (1963-64)	19
Order of December 26, 2012, <i>United States v. Brandt</i> , No. 09-8047, Doc. No. 01018973423 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: SERVITUDES § 7.4, comments a, c, f (2000)	8
Darwin P. Roberts, <i>The Legal History of Federally Granted Railroad Rights-of-Way and the Myth of Congress's '1871 Shift,'</i> 82 U. COLO. L. REV. 85 (2011)	11
<i>Top Lawsuits Impacting the Title Industry</i> , ALTA TITLE COUNSEL COMMITTEE, TITLE NEWS, vol. 89, no. 5 (May 2010)	9, 16
